
Northern Border 
Regional Commission 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

State of Vermont 
2023 NBRC Catalyst Program Awards 

 

 

Awarded to:   Town of Killington*     
Project: Infrastructure improvements including a municipal water system and a 

redesigned roadway system which is required for the development of the Six 
Peaks Killington Village project (a village at the base of the ski resort). 

Location of Project: Rutland County (VT-01)   

Grant Amount:  $2,250,000.00    
Total Project Amount:  $23,602,436.00  
*VT put this project forward for an additional $750,000 in EDA partnership funding consideration  

 
Awarded to:    Neck of the Woods Vermont, LLC      
Project: Renovations of the second floor of the Neck of the Woods Childcare and Early 

Education Center building to expand childcare services adding new 
classrooms and new bathrooms, handicap access including an elevator, and 
associated energy efficiency upgrades.  

Location of Project:  Washington County (VT-01)  
Grant Amount:   $425,000.00    
Total Project Amount:  $850,000.00  
 

 

Awarded to:    Center for Agricultural Economy      
Project: Renovations and interior fit-up of the $12,500 square foot Hardwick Yellow 

Barn Business Accelerator building to expand agricultural and small business 
support services.   

Location of Project: Caledonia County (VT-01) 
Grant Amount:   $500,000.00    
Total Project Amount:  $1,696,788.00   
 

 

Awarded to:   Town of Wilmington     
Project:  The Route 9 Infrastructure Expansion will construct water/wastewater 

infrastructure along VT Routes 9 East/100 South to allow 22,000 square feet 
of underutilized space to become revitalized.  

Location of Project:  Windham County (VT-01) 
Grant Amount:   $1,000,000.00    
Total Project Amount:  $3,472,000.00 
 

 

Awarded to:   Green Mountain Economic Development Corporation   
Project:  Renovation and construction of a new childcare center, Orange County Parent 

Child Center (OCPCC), Randolph. OCPCC Randolph is a partnership between 
GMEDC and OCPCC to redevelop a vacant building in Randolph into a 
childcare center and serving as a work-based learning center to support 
workforce development for the early care and education (ECE) industry.  

Location of Project:  Orange County (VT-01)   
Grant Amount:   $750,000.00   
Total Project Amount:  $3,546,328.00   



 

 
Awarded to:   Town of North Hero     
Project:  Replacement of water main pipe along US Route 2 and construction of water 

storage tank allowing for improved water service reliability.  
Location of Project:  Grand Isle County (VT-01)   
Grant Amount:  $1,000,000.00    
Total Project Amount:  $4,037,475.00  
 
Awarded to:    Town of Johnson 
Project: Creation of a new light/industrial/commercial park in the town of Johnson. 

Infrastructure improvements will include a paved access road, foundational 
sewer collection lines, foundational water distribution lines, stormwater 
collection lines, treatment basin, and electric and telecommunication lines.  

Location of Project:  Lamoille County (VT-01) 
Grant Amount:   $861,945.42 
Total Project Amount:  $1,723,890.84 
 
Awarded to:   The Center for Cartoon Studies     
Project: Renovation of the “Telegraph Building” in White River Junction.  Once 

renovated, the Telegraph Building will house a production lab, a learning 
center, original art archive, studio space, classrooms for on-location and 
online instruction, a public gallery, and a bookstore.  

Location of Project:  Windsor County (VT-01)   
Grant Amount:  $971,315.00    
Total Project Amount:  $2,089,265.00   
 

Awarded to:   Friends of the Vergennes Opera House, Inc.     
Project: Addition of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) compliant upgrades to 

City Hall/Vergennes Opera House to increase accessibility.  Upgrades include 
a new elevator tower, a walkway from the street to the new entrance, a 
motorized lift and ADA restroom.  

Location of Project:  Addison County (VT-01)   
Grant Amount:   $300,000.00    
Total Project Amount:  $1,639,428.00   
 

 
Awarded to:   Maquam Bay of Missisquoi     
Project: Redevelopment and renovation of the Abenaki tribal headquarters to expand 

space and organizational capacity to deliver health, nutrition, and recreational 
programs. 

Location of Project:  Franklin County (VT-01)  
Grant Amount:   $500,000.00    
Total Project Amount:  $2,184,498.00   
 

Awarded to:   Town of Brighton     
Project:   Upgrades to a non-compliant and at-capacity wastewater treatment facility. 
Location of Project:  Essex County (VT-01)   
Grant Amount:  $1,000,000.00    
Total Project Amount: $4,867,137.00   
 

Awarded to:   Town of Greensboro     
Project: Construction of a new Town-owned wastewater collection, conveyance, 

treatment, and soil-based disposal facility to replace failing on-site septic 
systems, protecting public health and the environment, and allowing for 
housing and business development.  

Location of Project:  Orleans County (VT-01)  
Grant Amount:  $1,000,000.00    
Total Project Amount: $9,049,768.00   



 

 
 
 
Awarded to:   Sterling College     
Project: Development and launch of a new curricular component, Experiential 

Endeavors, focused on the agricultural, ecological, educational, recreational, 
and food systems sectors.  

Location of Project:  Caledonia, Lamoille and Orleans Counties (VT-01)   
Grant Amount:   $275,643.00    
Total Project Amount:   $589,099.00   
 

  
Catalyst Program Summary of Applicants in Vermont: 
 
Total Number of Applicants: 31                            
Total Amount of Funds Requested: $30,420,787.00  
Total Number of Awards: 13 
Total Amount of Funds Awarded: $10,833,903.42 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Corrected 9/11/2023 

 

 

 
JC Cleveland Federal Bldg., Suite 1501 l 53 Pleasant Street, Concord, New Hampshire 03301 l (603) 369-3001 l www.nbrc.gov 

http://www.nbrc.gov/

